2.1  Seller agrees to sell and convey the Property to Purchaser and Purchaser
agrees to purchase the Property from Seller, in accordance with the terms
and conditions set forth in this Purchase Contract.

ARTICLE 3
PURCHASE PRICE & DEPOSIT

3.1  The total purchase price ("Purchase Price") for the Property shall be
Eleven Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($11,650,000.00), which
shall be paid by Purchaser, as follows:

3.1.1     On the date hereof, Purchaser shall deliver to Escrow Agent a deposit
in the sum of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) in cash (such sum,
together with all interest that accrues thereon, the "Deposit").

[...]

shall be forfeited by Purchaser and the sum thereof shall go to Seller

forthwith as liquidated damages for the lost opportunity costs and
transaction expenses incurred by Seller, as more fully set forth in ARTICLE
12 below.

3.2. On the Closing Date Purchaser shall pay Seller the amount of Eleven Million
Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($11,650,000.00), subject to credit and
adjustment as provided herein, in cash or by wire-transfer of current funds
pursuant to wire instructions provided by Seller.

ARTICLE 4
FINANCING

4.1  Purchaser's obligations under this Purchase Contract and the consummation